Second, Respondents assert that Chief Fitch is barred from receiving his Police 

Pension pursuant to S.L.C.O. §204.290 (O. No. 26939, 12-5-17). This ordinance suspends 

benefits owed only to “salaried County employees” unless they “return to County 

employment for not more than one thousand forty (1,040) hours per year as an 

intermittent employee.” Section 204.290 is inapplicable to Chief Fitch because he was 

not re-employed by the County as a “salaried County employee” when he was sworn in 

as a member of the County Council. See supra. Moreover, §204.290 does not include

[...]

204.290(2) references a “return to covered employment,” §204.290(3) refers to the 

amount of retirement benefits “accrued after his return to County employment,” and 

§204.290(4) carves out an exception: “This section shall not apply to retired participants 

who return to County employment for not more than one thousand forty (1,040) hours 

per year as an intermittent employee.” This is akin to the language of §204.090(4) that 

exempts from participation, or “covered employment,” any employee who works less 

than 30 hours per week or less than 9 months. The 1,040 number in §204.290(4) simply